# 

### STATE OF ALASKA

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC

#### DEVELOPMENT

#### DIVISION OF INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF	)	
STEPHANIE MARIE CRAVENS,		
Licen	see. )	
	,	ļ

Case No. D 15-03

#### ORDER OF REVOCATION

- 1. On April 29, 2014, the division issued Stephanie Marie Cravens (Cravens) trainee independent adjuster license number 0100105052.
  - 2. The effective date of Cravens' license was April 29, 2014.
- 3. AS 21.27.840(c)(1) requires a trainee independent adjuster licensee, not later than four months after the effective date of the licensee's trainee independent adjuster license, to comply with the independent adjuster licensing requirements of AS 21.27.060 concerning the insurance laws and regulations of this state.
- 4. AS 21.27.060 requires licensees to personally take and pass, to the satisfaction of the director, an examination that tests the knowledge and competence of the applicant as to the applicant's duties and responsibilities as a licensee and the insurance statutes and regulations of the state.
- 5. On January 8, 2015, the division notified Cravens that the division had not received Cravens' four-month filing requirement for maintaining Cravens' license as a

SIAIE OF ALASKA	EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	DIVISION OF INSURANCE	
-----------------	-----------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------	--

24

25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

trainee insurance adjuster and that she was required to submit passing examination results with a passing score of 75 or better. The division also requested Cravens to notify the division if she no longer wished to be licensed as an adjuster trainee.

- 6. Cravens did not respond to the division's request for information to substantiate she met the four month filing requirement, nor did she request cancellation of her license.
- 7. Due to Cravens' failure to provide evidence of receiving a passing score on the examination, the director is required under AS 21.27.840(c) to revoke Cravens' license.
- 8. Pursuant to AS 21.27.840(d), Cravens may submit a new application for a trainee independent adjuster license after she has successfully completed the testing requirements of AS 21.27.840(c).

#### IT IS ORDERED:

Under AS 21.27.840(c), the trainee independent adjuster license number 0100105052 issued to Stephanie Marie Cravens is hereby REVOKED. This order shall constitute the final order in this matter. Pursuant to AS 21.06.230 and Alaska Appellate Rule 602(a)(2), you may appeal this final decision within 30 days. See the attached Notice of Final Order and Appeal Rights.

DATED and effective this 13th day of February, 2015.

Director of Insurance